assigned to the Community Center for the transport of goods and materials; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks and Recreation has recommended the 

purchase of two (2) 2026 Ford Transit Cargo 250 Vans from Classic Ford of Madison at 

a total cost of One Hundred Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars ($109,990.00) 

reflected in Quote No. RSI025486; and 

WHEREAS, Classic Ford of Madison has provided pricing at or below the State 

of Ohio’s cooperative purchasing contract rate, and the City has purchased vehicles 

from this vendor in the past; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 171.11 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland 

Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor be, and is hereby, authorized to execute any and all 

documents necessary to purchase two (2) 2026 Ford Transit Cargo 250 Vans from 

Classic Ford of Madison at a total cost not to exceed One Hundred Nine Thousand Nine 

Hundred Ninety Dollars ($109,990.00), in accordance with the quotation provided and 

the terms set forth in this legislation. The quote from Classic Ford of Madison, together 

with the State bid price for each vehicle is attached as Exhibit A. 

SECTION 2. Competitive bidding is hereby waived pursuant to Section 171.11 of